Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GM Global Technology Operations, Inc.	07/10/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UAW Retiree Medical Benefits Trust
Street Address:	P.O. Box 14309
City:	Detroit
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48214

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1000

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12141120
Application Number:	12141329
Application Number:	12141564
Application Number:	12141591
Application Number:	12141653
Application Number:	12141703
Application Number:	12142253
Application Number:	12142259
Application Number:	12142651
Application Number:	12142837
Application Number:	12142931
Application Number:	12143041
Application Number:	12143218
Application Number:	12143302
Application Number:	12143439
	1

REEL: 023162 FRAME: 0237

PATENT

Application Number:	12143701
Application Number:	12143903
Application Number:	12143923
Application Number:	12144027
Application Number:	12144066
Application Number:	12144339
Application Number:	12144345
Application Number:	12144385
Application Number:	12144392
Application Number:	12144690
Application Number:	12144700
Application Number:	12144712
Application Number:	12144740
Application Number:	12144746
Application Number:	12145009
Application Number:	12145070
Application Number:	12145078
Application Number:	12145091
Application Number:	12145597
Application Number:	12145614
Application Number:	12145633
Application Number:	12145638
Application Number:	12145641
Application Number:	12145649
Application Number:	12145650
Application Number:	12145651
Application Number:	12145654
Application Number:	12145767
Application Number:	12146661
Application Number:	12146664
Application Number:	12146827
Application Number:	12146914
Application Number:	12147322
Application Number:	12147533
Application Number:	12147537

Application Number:	12147539
Application Number:	12147544
Application Number:	12147547
Application Number:	12147552
Application Number:	12147556
Application Number:	12147561
Application Number:	12158688
Application Number:	12164187
Application Number:	12165627
Application Number:	12165729
Application Number:	12165731
Application Number:	12165856
Application Number:	12165899
Application Number:	12168973
Application Number:	12169343
Application Number:	12169673
Application Number:	12170090
Application Number:	12170706
Application Number:	12171145
Application Number:	12171153
Application Number:	12171828
Application Number:	12171835
Application Number:	12171841
Application Number:	12171846
Application Number:	12171851
Application Number:	12171863
Application Number:	12171865
Application Number:	12171901
Application Number:	12172242
Application Number:	12172290
Application Number:	12172777
Application Number:	12172877
Application Number:	12173725
Application Number:	12173990
Application Number:	12174035

Application Number:	12174051
Application Number:	12174056
Application Number:	12174069
Application Number:	12174108
Application Number:	12174109
Application Number:	12174116
Application Number:	12174146
Application Number:	12174163
Application Number:	12174223
Application Number:	12174244
Application Number:	12174249
Application Number:	12174275
Application Number:	12174320
Application Number:	12175344
Application Number:	12175477
Application Number:	12175511
Application Number:	12175513
Application Number:	12175622
Application Number:	12175631
Application Number:	12175634
Application Number:	12176432
Application Number:	12176553
Application Number:	12176705
Application Number:	12176787
Application Number:	12176842
Application Number:	12177340
Application Number:	12177443
Application Number:	12177447
Application Number:	12177449
Application Number:	12177453
Application Number:	12177454
Application Number:	12177520
Application Number:	12177561
Application Number:	12177595
Application Number:	12177616

Application Number:	12177627
Application Number:	12177642
Application Number:	12177657
Application Number:	12177782
Application Number:	12177948
Application Number:	12178182
Application Number:	12178449
Application Number:	12178478
Application Number:	12178489
Application Number:	12178680
Application Number:	12178687
Application Number:	12178689
Application Number:	12178690
Application Number:	12178692
Application Number:	12178693
Application Number:	12178694
Application Number:	12178696
Application Number:	12178698
Application Number:	12178700
Application Number:	12178702
Application Number:	12178705
Application Number:	12178844
Application Number:	12178847
Application Number:	12178865
Application Number:	12178870
Application Number:	12178872
Application Number:	12178897
Application Number:	12178969
Application Number:	12178989
Application Number:	12179013
Application Number:	12179048
Application Number:	12179073
Application Number:	12179101
Application Number:	12179119
Application Number:	12179137

Application Number:	12179161
Application Number:	12179211
Application Number:	12179228
Application Number:	12179250
Application Number:	12179271
Application Number:	12179294
Application Number:	12179314
Application Number:	12179608
Application Number:	12179633
Application Number:	12179640
Application Number:	12179645
Application Number:	12179682
Application Number:	12179781
Application Number:	12179800
Application Number:	12179950
Application Number:	12179954
Application Number:	12179961
Application Number:	12180189
Application Number:	12180198
Application Number:	12180206
Application Number:	12180211
Application Number:	12180220
Application Number:	12180224
Application Number:	12180237
Application Number:	12180399
Application Number:	12180718
Application Number:	12180777
Application Number:	12180929
Application Number:	12180940
Application Number:	12180950
Application Number:	12181110
Application Number:	12181348
Application Number:	12181410
Application Number:	12181465
Application Number:	12181513

Application Number:	12181538
Application Number:	12181544
Application Number:	12181562
Application Number:	12181618
Application Number:	12181632
Application Number:	12181683
Application Number:	12181864
Application Number:	12181875
Application Number:	12182169
Application Number:	12182314
Application Number:	12182583
Application Number:	12182607
Application Number:	12183151
Application Number:	12183180
Application Number:	12183829
Application Number:	12183852
Application Number:	12184078
Application Number:	12184290
Application Number:	12184380
Application Number:	12184766
Application Number:	12184776
Application Number:	12184959
Application Number:	12185185
Application Number:	12185271
Application Number:	12185338
Application Number:	12185479
Application Number:	12185640
Application Number:	12185848
Application Number:	12185849
Application Number:	12185850
Application Number:	12185872
Application Number:	12185873
Application Number:	12186594
Application Number:	12186795
Application Number:	12187056
-	PATENT

Application Number:	12187069
Application Number:	12187564
Application Number:	12187993
Application Number:	12188300
Application Number:	12188362
Application Number:	12188410
Application Number:	12188447
Application Number:	12188451
Application Number:	12188459
Application Number:	12188483
Application Number:	12188486
Application Number:	12188530
Application Number:	12188540
Application Number:	12188607
Application Number:	12189111
Application Number:	12189224
Application Number:	12189231
Application Number:	12189321
Application Number:	12189341
Application Number:	12189842
Application Number:	12189867
Application Number:	12189871
Application Number:	12189877
Application Number:	12189964
Application Number:	12190079
Application Number:	12190147
Application Number:	12190223
Application Number:	12190226
Application Number:	12190231
Application Number:	12190243
Application Number:	12190261
Application Number:	12190275
Application Number:	12190322
Application Number:	12190648
Application Number:	12190659

Application Number:	12190774
Application Number:	12190804
Application Number:	12191381
Application Number:	12191475
Application Number:	12191919
Application Number:	12192191
Application Number:	12192870
Application Number:	12193013
Application Number:	12193241
Application Number:	12193448
Application Number:	12193507
Application Number:	12193586
Application Number:	12193849
Application Number:	12194074
Application Number:	12194765
Application Number:	12194778
Application Number:	12194859
Application Number:	12195293
Application Number:	12195465
Application Number:	12195622
Application Number:	12195737
Application Number:	12196473
Application Number:	12196572
Application Number:	12196608
Application Number:	12196743
Application Number:	12196850
Application Number:	12196927
Application Number:	12197530
Application Number:	12197533
Application Number:	12197537
Application Number:	12197545
Application Number:	12197550
Application Number:	12197595
Application Number:	12197704
Application Number:	12197800
	PATENT

Application Number:	12197832
Application Number:	12197868
Application Number:	12197870
Application Number:	12197874
Application Number:	12198314
Application Number:	12198423
Application Number:	12198447
Application Number:	12198600
Application Number:	12198723
Application Number:	12198809
Application Number:	12198985
Application Number:	12199101
Application Number:	12199106
Application Number:	12199109
Application Number:	12199122
Application Number:	12199136
Application Number:	12199823
Application Number:	12199825
Application Number:	12199884
Application Number:	12199887
Application Number:	12200006
Application Number:	12201443
Application Number:	12203225
Application Number:	12203227
Application Number:	12203276
Application Number:	12203353
Application Number:	12203453
Application Number:	12203469
Application Number:	12203559
Application Number:	12203573
Application Number:	12203787
Application Number:	12203805
Application Number:	12204086
Application Number:	12204157
Application Number:	12204167 PATENT

Application Number:	12204199
Application Number:	12204850
Application Number:	12205160
Application Number:	12205313
Application Number:	12205957
Application Number:	12205991
Application Number:	12206841
Application Number:	12206847
Application Number:	12206853
Application Number:	12206893
Application Number:	12206896
Application Number:	12207172
Application Number:	12207188
Application Number:	12207336
Application Number:	12207541
Application Number:	12207580
Application Number:	12207672
Application Number:	12207769
Application Number:	12207853
Application Number:	12208023
Application Number:	12208438
Application Number:	12208834
Application Number:	12208995
Application Number:	12209224
Application Number:	12209286
Application Number:	12209298
Application Number:	12209457
Application Number:	12209492
Application Number:	12209580
Application Number:	12209615
Application Number:	12209669
Application Number:	12209670
Application Number:	12209797
Application Number:	12210188
Application Number:	12210234

Application Number:	12210674
Application Number:	12211263
Application Number:	12211288
Application Number:	12211294
Application Number:	12211306
Application Number:	12211367
Application Number:	12212858
Application Number:	12212886
Application Number:	12212943
Application Number:	12233485
Application Number:	12233623
Application Number:	12233721
Application Number:	12233886
Application Number:	12233924
Application Number:	12233973
Application Number:	12234034
Application Number:	12234636
Application Number:	12234637
Application Number:	12234639
Application Number:	12234642
Application Number:	12234865
Application Number:	12234872
Application Number:	12234876
Application Number:	12234888
Application Number:	12235458
Application Number:	12235676
Application Number:	12235708
Application Number:	12235754
Application Number:	12235809
Application Number:	12235979
Application Number:	12236062
Application Number:	12236092
Application Number:	12236172
Application Number:	12236193
Application Number:	12236410
	PATENT

Application Number:	12236422
Application Number:	12236435
Application Number:	12236444
Application Number:	12236536
Application Number:	12236538
Application Number:	12236546
Application Number:	12236554
Application Number:	12236557
Application Number:	12236564
Application Number:	12236569
Application Number:	12236578
Application Number:	12237183
Application Number:	12237471
Application Number:	12237655
Application Number:	12237894
Application Number:	12237909
Application Number:	12237923
Application Number:	12237944
Application Number:	12238078
Application Number:	12238081
Application Number:	12238204
Application Number:	12238224
Application Number:	12238505
Application Number:	12238559
Application Number:	12238594
Application Number:	12238639
Application Number:	12239760
Application Number:	12239761
Application Number:	12239862
Application Number:	12239870
Application Number:	12239893
Application Number:	12239904
Application Number:	12239981
Application Number:	12240131
Application Number:	12240145

Application Number:	12240259
Application Number:	12240378
Application Number:	12241143
Application Number:	12241174
Application Number:	12241298
Application Number:	12241309
Application Number:	12241320
Application Number:	12241398
Application Number:	12241419
Application Number:	12241490
Application Number:	12242975
Application Number:	12242987
Application Number:	12243032
Application Number:	12243045
Application Number:	12243080
Application Number:	12243088
Application Number:	12243095
Application Number:	12243106
Application Number:	12243118
Application Number:	12244031
Application Number:	12244185
Application Number:	12244323
Application Number:	12244815
Application Number:	12244820
Application Number:	12244827
Application Number:	12244835
Application Number:	12244836
Application Number:	12244838
Application Number:	12244976
Application Number:	12244979
Application Number:	12244992
Application Number:	12245227
Application Number:	12245290
Application Number:	12245300
Application Number:	12245337
•	PATENT

Application Number:	12245677
Application Number:	12245726
Application Number:	12245790
Application Number:	12245796
Application Number:	12245815
Application Number:	12245818
Application Number:	12245828
Application Number:	12245830
Application Number:	12245837
Application Number:	12245923
Application Number:	12246492
Application Number:	12246641
Application Number:	12246652
Application Number:	12246654
Application Number:	12246710
Application Number:	12247279
Application Number:	12247287
Application Number:	12247293
Application Number:	12247317
Application Number:	12247327
Application Number:	12247342
Application Number:	12247345
Application Number:	12247349
Application Number:	12247350
Application Number:	12247354
Application Number:	12247387
Application Number:	12247718
Application Number:	12247773
Application Number:	12247973
Application Number:	12247983
Application Number:	12248066
Application Number:	12248070
Application Number:	12248075
Application Number:	12248076
Application Number:	12248079
	PATENT

Application Number:	12248083
Application Number:	12248086
Application Number:	12248089
Application Number:	12248090
Application Number:	12248093
Application Number:	12248097
Application Number:	12248108
Application Number:	12248118
Application Number:	12248179
Application Number:	12248186
Application Number:	12248189
Application Number:	12248197
Application Number:	12248199
Application Number:	12248246
Application Number:	12248310
Application Number:	12248948
Application Number:	12249221
Application Number:	12249255
Application Number:	12249277
Application Number:	12249342
Application Number:	12249379
Application Number:	12249428
Application Number:	12249485
Application Number:	12249563
Application Number:	12249622
Application Number:	12249656
Application Number:	12250148
Application Number:	12250181
Application Number:	12250250
Application Number:	12250259
Application Number:	12250280
Application Number:	12250296
Application Number:	12250327
Application Number:	12250348
Application Number:	12250514
	PATENT

Application Number:	12250518
Application Number:	12250520
Application Number:	12250523
Application Number:	12250530
Application Number:	12250533
Application Number:	12250583
Application Number:	12250711
Application Number:	12250750
Application Number:	12250919
Application Number:	12250956
Application Number:	12251021
Application Number:	12251080
Application Number:	12251416
Application Number:	12251419
Application Number:	12251424
Application Number:	12251439
Application Number:	12251454
Application Number:	12251459
Application Number:	12251460
Application Number:	12251461
Application Number:	12251462
Application Number:	12251463
Application Number:	12251635
Application Number:	12251734
Application Number:	12251809
Application Number:	12251822
Application Number:	12251950
Application Number:	12252114
Application Number:	12252345
Application Number:	12252351
Application Number:	12252353
Application Number:	12252358
Application Number:	12252592
Application Number:	12252678
Application Number:	12253033 PATENT

Application Number:	12253214
Application Number:	12253215
Application Number:	12253221
Application Number:	12253225
Application Number:	12253228
Application Number:	12253274
Application Number:	12253277
Application Number:	12253294
Application Number:	12253950
Application Number:	12253952
Application Number:	12253982
Application Number:	12253985
Application Number:	12253987
Application Number:	12253988
Application Number:	12253991
Application Number:	12254089
Application Number:	12254199
Application Number:	12254365
Application Number:	12254460
Application Number:	12254521
Application Number:	12254534
Application Number:	12254557
Application Number:	12254568
Application Number:	12254653
Application Number:	12254692
Application Number:	12254862
Application Number:	12254875
Application Number:	12254880
Application Number:	12254888
Application Number:	12254891
Application Number:	12254898
Application Number:	12254922
Application Number:	12254926
Application Number:	12254961
Application Number:	12254965

Application Number:	12254985
Application Number:	12255029
Application Number:	12255035
Application Number:	12255043
Application Number:	12255047
Application Number:	12255050
Application Number:	12255069
Application Number:	12255129
Application Number:	12255257
Application Number:	12255275
Application Number:	12255524
Application Number:	12255530
Application Number:	12255722
Application Number:	12255728
Application Number:	12255754
Application Number:	12255781
Application Number:	12255800
Application Number:	12255815
Application Number:	12255957
Application Number:	12256368
Application Number:	12256511
Application Number:	12256520
Application Number:	12256524
Application Number:	12256659
Application Number:	12256758
Application Number:	12256808
Application Number:	12256872
Application Number:	12257191
Application Number:	12257199
Application Number:	12257207
Application Number:	12257425
Application Number:	12257432
Application Number:	12257447
Application Number:	12257536
Application Number:	12257701
	PATENT

Application Number:	12257821
Application Number:	12257900
Application Number:	12258205
Application Number:	12259188
Application Number:	12259318
Application Number:	12259454
Application Number:	12259469
Application Number:	12259587
Application Number:	12259695
Application Number:	12259718
Application Number:	12260109
Application Number:	12260242
Application Number:	12260263
Application Number:	12260334
Application Number:	12260459
Application Number:	12260681
Application Number:	12260752
Application Number:	12260905
Application Number:	12261080
Application Number:	12261334
Application Number:	12261363
Application Number:	12261591
Application Number:	12262276
Application Number:	12262319
Application Number:	12262328
Application Number:	12262592
Application Number:	12262759
Application Number:	12262785
Application Number:	12262811
Application Number:	12262825
Application Number:	12262849
Application Number:	12262874
Application Number:	12262889
Application Number:	12262918
Application Number:	12263009
•	PATENT

Application Number:	12263029
Application Number:	12263042
Application Number:	12263078
Application Number:	12263155
Application Number:	12263196
Application Number:	12263605
Application Number:	12263657
Application Number:	12264290
Application Number:	12264332
Application Number:	12264338
Application Number:	12264343
Application Number:	12264346
Application Number:	12264413
Application Number:	12265069
Application Number:	12265144
Application Number:	12265674
Application Number:	12265758
Application Number:	12265874
Application Number:	12265981
Application Number:	12266059
Application Number:	12266118
Application Number:	12266489
Application Number:	12267003
Application Number:	12267447
Application Number:	12267776
Application Number:	12268461
Application Number:	12268478
Application Number:	12268479
Application Number:	12268482
Application Number:	12268619
Application Number:	12268730
Application Number:	12269346
Application Number:	12269463
Application Number:	12269517
Application Number:	12269552
	PATENT

Application Number:	12269579
Application Number:	12269580
Application Number:	12269609
Application Number:	12270104
Application Number:	12270952
Application Number:	12271043
Application Number:	12271048
Application Number:	12271307
Application Number:	12271551
Application Number:	12271574
Application Number:	12271587
Application Number:	12271972
Application Number:	12271987
Application Number:	12271988
Application Number:	12271991
Application Number:	12272074
Application Number:	12272126
Application Number:	12272164
Application Number:	12272199
Application Number:	12272339
Application Number:	12273083
Application Number:	12273733
Application Number:	12273751
Application Number:	12273903
Application Number:	12274132
Application Number:	12274143
Application Number:	12274159
Application Number:	12274170
Application Number:	12274315
Application Number:	12274380
Application Number:	12274382
Application Number:	12274384
Application Number:	12274385
Application Number:	12274786
Application Number:	12275287

Application Number:	12275487
Application Number:	12275575
Application Number:	12275831
Application Number:	12275856
Application Number:	12275880
Application Number:	12275943
Application Number:	12275978
Application Number:	12276031
Application Number:	12276050
Application Number:	12276487
Application Number:	12276876
Application Number:	12276910
Application Number:	12276915
Application Number:	12276927
Application Number:	12276939
Application Number:	12276965
Application Number:	12276978
Application Number:	12276983
Application Number:	12276996
Application Number:	12277015
Application Number:	12277027
Application Number:	12277569
Application Number:	12277605
Application Number:	12277801
Application Number:	12280785
Application Number:	12280960
Application Number:	12281945
Application Number:	12293418
Application Number:	12293419
Application Number:	12293544
Application Number:	12293886
Application Number:	12294577
Application Number:	12294853
Application Number:	12295587
Application Number:	12295589
	PATENT

Application Number:	12295756
Application Number:	12297046
Application Number:	12298717
Application Number:	12299769
Application Number:	12301750
Application Number:	12303357
Application Number:	12303360
Application Number:	12307119
Application Number:	12307359
Application Number:	12316022
Application Number:	12316023
Application Number:	12323443
Application Number:	12323523
Application Number:	12323718
Application Number:	12323728
Application Number:	12323906
Application Number:	12324167
Application Number:	12324184
Application Number:	12324283
Application Number:	12324315
Application Number:	12324325
Application Number:	12324337
Application Number:	12325480
Application Number:	12325634
Application Number:	12325655
Application Number:	12325675
Application Number:	12326259
Application Number:	12326339
Application Number:	12326362
Application Number:	12326404
Application Number:	12326463
Application Number:	12326535
Application Number:	12326561
Application Number:	12326684
Application Number:	12326941
	PATENT

Application Number:	12326945
Application Number:	12326975
Application Number:	12327080
Application Number:	12327088
Application Number:	12327195
Application Number:	12327316
Application Number:	12327332
Application Number:	12327636
Application Number:	12327707
Application Number:	12327844
Application Number:	12327957
Application Number:	12328060
Application Number:	12328081
Application Number:	12328910
Application Number:	12328989
Application Number:	12329162
Application Number:	12329857
Application Number:	12329864
Application Number:	12330052
Application Number:	12330074
Application Number:	12330422
Application Number:	12330587
Application Number:	12330662
Application Number:	12330784
Application Number:	12330958
Application Number:	12331350
Application Number:	12331374
Application Number:	12331484
Application Number:	12331496
Application Number:	12331678
Application Number:	12331844
Application Number:	12331884
Application Number:	12331885
Application Number:	12332389
Application Number:	12332399
•	PATENT

Application Number:	12332406
Application Number:	12332440
Application Number:	12332884
Application Number:	12332895
Application Number:	12333362
Application Number:	12333390
Application Number:	12333422
Application Number:	12333567
Application Number:	12333583
Application Number:	12333591
Application Number:	12333606
Application Number:	12333640
Application Number:	12333794
Application Number:	12333865
Application Number:	12333942
Application Number:	12334007
Application Number:	12334040
Application Number:	12334089
Application Number:	12334778
Application Number:	12335153
Application Number:	12335237
Application Number:	12335263
Application Number:	12335439
Application Number:	12335594
Application Number:	12335650
Application Number:	12335710
Application Number:	12335726
Application Number:	12335900
Application Number:	12335946
Application Number:	12335989
Application Number:	12336114
Application Number:	12336144
Application Number:	12336166
Application Number:	12336193
Application Number:	12336800
	PATENT

Application Number:	12336806
Application Number:	12336819
Application Number:	12336908
Application Number:	12337817
Application Number:	12338017
Application Number:	12338028
Application Number:	12338054
Application Number:	12338093
Application Number:	12338241
Application Number:	12338697
Application Number:	12338851
Application Number:	12339308
Application Number:	12340079
Application Number:	12340623
Application Number:	12340624
Application Number:	12340794
Application Number:	12340806
Application Number:	12340823
Application Number:	12341062
Application Number:	12341105
Application Number:	12341298
Application Number:	12343536
Application Number:	12343538
Application Number:	12344376
Application Number:	12344613
Application Number:	12345034
Application Number:	12345775
Application Number:	12348422
Application Number:	12348430
Application Number:	12348684
Application Number:	12348928
Application Number:	12348955
Application Number:	12348959
Application Number:	12348960
Application Number:	12349058
	PATENT

Application Number:	12349217
Application Number:	12349336
Application Number:	12349476
Application Number:	12349533
Application Number:	12349546
Application Number:	12350166
Application Number:	12350266
Application Number:	12350830
Application Number:	12350834
Application Number:	12351161
Application Number:	12351247
Application Number:	12351544
Application Number:	12351565
Application Number:	12351581
Application Number:	12351594
Application Number:	12351600
Application Number:	12351608
Application Number:	12351893
Application Number:	12351895
Application Number:	12351899
Application Number:	12351901
Application Number:	12351931
Application Number:	12352015
Application Number:	12352184
Application Number:	12352463
Application Number:	12352660
Application Number:	12352724
Application Number:	12352754
Application Number:	12352774
Application Number:	12352802
Application Number:	12352813
Application Number:	12352983
Application Number:	12352988
Application Number:	12353016
Application Number:	12353031
	PATENT

Application Number:	12353042
Application Number:	12353066
Application Number:	12353084
Application Number:	12353253
Application Number:	12353419
Application Number:	12353423
Application Number:	12353427
Application Number:	12353434
Application Number:	12353468
Application Number:	12353472
Application Number:	12353499
Application Number:	12353636
Application Number:	12353772
Application Number:	12354837
Application Number:	12354999
Application Number:	12355042
Application Number:	12355094
Application Number:	12355440
Application Number:	12355454
Application Number:	12355859
Application Number:	12355863
Application Number:	12355886
Application Number:	12355926
Application Number:	12355946
Application Number:	12356165
Application Number:	12356226
Application Number:	12356518
Application Number:	12356528
Application Number:	12356613
Application Number:	12356707
Application Number:	12356728
Application Number:	12356729
Application Number:	12357740
Application Number:	12357776
Application Number:	12358149

Application Num	ber:	12358672
Application Num	ber:	12358709
Application Num	ber:	12358833
Application Num	ber:	12358886
Application Num	ber:	12358919

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)267-4471

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 313-665-4702

Email: patrice.l.leland@gm.com
Correspondent Name: Patrice Uchno Leland

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 300

Address Line 2: Mail Code 482-C23-B21

Address Line 4: Detroit, MICHIGAN 48265-3000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SI - GMGTO TO UAW VEBA 7
-------------------------	--------------------------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Patrice Uchno Leland

Total Attachments: 17

source=IP_Pledge_Agreement-GM_to_UAW_VEBA#page1.tif

source=IP_Pledge_Agreement-GM_to_UAW_VEBA#page2.tif

source=IP_Pledge_Agreement-GM_to_UAW_VEBA#page3.tif

source=IP_Pledge_Agreement-GM_to_UAW_VEBA#page4.tif

source=IP_Pledge_Agreement-GM_to_UAW_VEBA#page5.tif

source=IP_Pledge_Agreement-GM_to_UAW_VEBA#page6.tif

source=IP_Pledge_Agreement-GM_to_UAW_VEBA#page7.tif

source=IP_Pledge_Agreement-GM_to_UAW_VEBA#page8.tif

source=IP_Pledge_Agreement-GM_to_UAW_VEBA#page9.tif

source=IP_Pledge_Agreement-GM_to_UAW_VEBA#page10.tif

source=IP_Pledge_Agreement-GM_to_UAW_VEBA#page11.tif source=IP_Pledge_Agreement-GM_to_UAW_VEBA#page12.tif

source=IP Pledge Agreement-GM to UAW VEBA#page13.tif

source=IP_Pledge_Agreement-GM_to_UAW_VEBA#page14.tif

source=IP_Pledge_Agreement-GM_to_UAW_VEBA#page15.tif

source=IP_Pledge_Agreement-GM_to_UAW_VEBA#page16.tif

source=IP_Pledge_Agreement-GM_to_UAW_VEBA#page17.tif

**Pursuant to the previously delivered FOIA letter, ATIA letter and FOIPPA letter, please note that General Motors Corporation is requesting that this document, any cover e-mail note and the previously delivered FOIA letter, ATIA letter and FOIPPA letter receive confidential treatment pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, the Access to Information Act and the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, respectively.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY PLEDGE AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY **PLEDGE AGREEMENT** (this "Agreement"), dated as of July 10, 2009, by GENERAL MOTORS COMPANY (together with its successors and assigns, the "Issuer") and Annunciata Corporation, Argonaut Holdings, Inc., General Motors Asia Pacific Holdings, LLC, General Motors Asia, Inc., General Motors International Holdings, Inc., General Motors Overseas Corporation, General Motors Overseas Distribution Corporation, General Motors Product Services, Inc., General Motors Research Corporation, GM APO Holdings, LLC, GM Eurometals, Inc., GM Finance Co. Holdings LLC, GM GEFS L.P., GM Global Technology Operations, Inc., GM Global Tooling Company, Inc., GM LAAM Holdings, LLC, GM Preferred Finance Co. Holdings LLC, GM Technologies, LLC, GM-DI Leasing Corporation, GMOC Administrative Services Corporation, OnStar, LLC, GM Global Steering Holdings, LLC, Grand Pointe Holdings, Inc., GM Subsystems Manufacturing, LLC, Riverfront Holdings, Inc., Riverfront Holdings Phase II, Inc. and GM Components Holdings, LLC (collectively, "Guarantors", and together with the Issuer, the "Issuer Parties"), in favor of UAW RETIREE MEDICAL BENEFITS TRUST (together with its permitted successors and assigns, the "Secured Party" or "Noteholder").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to (a) the Amended and Restated Master Sale and Purchase Agreement dated as of June 26, 2009, as amended, (the "Master Transaction Agreement") among General Motors Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("GM Oldco"), a debtor and debtor-in-possession in a case pending under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code and certain other sellers party thereto (collectively, the "Sellers") and the Issuer, and (b) the other Transaction Documents, and in accordance with the Bankruptcy Code, on the date hereof (i) the Sellers sold, transferred, assigned, conveyed and delivered to the Issuer and certain of its Subsidiaries, and the Issuer and certain of its Subsidiaries directly or indirectly purchased, accepted and acquired from the Sellers, the Purchased Assets (as defined in the Master Transaction Agreement) and assumed the Assumed Liabilities (as defined in the Master Transaction Agreement) and (ii) the Sellers and the Issuer and one or more of their respective Subsidiaries have entered into the other Related Transactions:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Master Transaction Agreement, on or prior to the Closing (as defined in the Master Transaction Agreement), the Issuer and the International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers of America (the "<u>UAW</u>") will enter into a Settlement Agreement, substantially the form attached as Exhibit D to the Master Transaction Agreement (the "<u>Settlement Agreement</u>"), which will become legally binding on the Issuer and the UAW through court approval and provides, among other things, for the issuance of a note in the amount of "\$2,500,000,000 to the Secured Party (the "<u>Note</u>");

USActive 16801748.4

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain \$2,500,000,000 Secured Note Agreement, dated as of July 10, 2009 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Secured Note Agreement"), among the Issuer, the Guarantors party thereto and the Secured Party, the Issuer shall issue the Note as consideration for the agreement of the Secured Party to enter into the Settlement Agreement;

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the issuance of the Note under the Secured Note Agreement and the Secured Party entering into the Settlement Agreement that the Issuer Parties shall have executed and delivered this Agreement to the Secured Party.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which by the parties hereto is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms used herein have the meaning given to them in the Secured Note Agreement.

- Section 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Collateral</u>. As security for the prompt and complete payment when due of the Obligations and the performance by the Issuer of all the covenants and obligations to be performed by it pursuant to the Secured Note Agreement and the other Secured Note Documents, the Issuer, and each Guarantor, in order to secure its guaranty under the Amended and Restated Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "<u>Guaranty</u>"), hereby grants to the Secured Party a Lien on and first priority security interest in all of its rights, title and interest in and to the following property of the Issuer or such Guarantor, as the case may be, whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising and regardless of where located (the "<u>Collateral</u>"):
 - (a) All domestic and foreign letters patent, design patents, utility patents, industrial designs, and all intellectual property rights in inventions, trade secrets, ideas, concepts, methods, techniques, processes, proprietary information, technology, knowhow, formulae, and other general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter acquired, owned or licensed by any Issuer Party (including, without limitation, all domestic and foreign letters patent, design patents, utility patents, industrial designs, inventions, trade secrets, ideas, concepts, methods, techniques, processes, proprietary information, technology, know-how and formulae described in Exhibit A hereto), all applications, registrations and recordings thereof (including, without limitation, applications, registrations and recordings in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or in any similar office or agency of the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof), and all reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, continuations in part and extensions or renewals thereof;
 - (b) All domestic and foreign trademarks, service marks, collective marks, certification marks, trade dress, trade names, corporate names, business names, d/b/as, Internet domain names, designs, logos and other source or business identifiers and all general intangibles of like nature, now or hereafter owned, adopted, used, acquired, or licensed by any Issuer Party (including, without limitation, all domestic and foreign trademarks, service marks, collective marks, certification marks, trade dress, trade names, business names, d/b/as, Internet domain names, designs, logos and other source or

-2-

business identifiers described in <u>Exhibit B</u> hereto), all applications, registrations and recordings thereof (including, without limitation, applications, registrations and recordings in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof), and all reissues, extensions or renewals thereof, together with all goodwill of the business symbolized by such marks;

- (c) All domestic and foreign copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, including, without limitation, all copyright rights throughout the universe (whether now or hereafter arising), in any and all media (whether now or hereafter developed), in and to all original works of authorship (including, without limitation, all marketing materials created by or on behalf of any Issuer Party), acquired, owned or licensed by any Issuer Party (including, without limitation, all copyrights described in Exhibit C hereto) all applications, registrations and recordings thereof (including, without limitation, applications, registrations and recordings in the United States Copyright Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof), and all reissues, renewals, restorations, extensions or revisions thereof;
 - (d) all Proceeds with respect to the foregoing clauses (a) through (c); and
- (e) to the extent not included in the foregoing, all proceeds, damages, products, offspring, rents, revenues, issues, profits, royalties, income, benefits, accessions, additions, improvements, substitutions and replacements of and to any and all of the foregoing, including all rights to sue in law or in equity.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall the Collateral include any Excluded Collateral.

- Section 3. <u>Pledge Agreement</u>. (a) THE INTEREST IN THE COLLATERAL BEING GRANTED HEREUNDER SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS A CURRENT ASSIGNMENT BUT, RATHER AS A SECURITY INTEREST THAT PROVIDES THE SECURED PARTY SUCH RIGHTS AS ARE PROVIDED TO HOLDERS OF SECURITY INTERESTS UNDER APPLICABLE LAW.
- (b) The security interest granted pursuant to this Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Secured Party pursuant to the Secured Note Agreement and the Guaranty and the Issuer and each of the Guarantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Secured Note Agreement and the Guaranty, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Secured Note Agreement and this Agreement, the Secured Note Agreement shall govern.
- (c) It shall not be necessary for the Secured Party (and the Issuer and each Guarantor hereby waive any right which the Issuer or such Guarantor may have to require the Secured Party), in order to enforce the obligations of the Issuer or such Guarantor hereunder,

-3-

- first to (i) institute suit or exhaust its remedies against the Issuer, any Guarantor or others liable on the Note or the Obligations or any other person, (ii) enforce the Secured Party's rights against any collateral which shall ever have been given to secure the Note, (iii) enforce the Secured Party's rights against any other guarantors of the Obligations, (iv) join the Issuer, the Guarantor or any others liable on the Obligations in any action seeking to enforce this Agreement, (v) exhaust any remedies available to the Secured Party against any collateral which shall ever have been given to secure the Note, or (vi) resort to any other means of obtaining payment of the Obligations. The Secured Party shall not be required to mitigate damages or take any other action to reduce, collect or enforce the Obligations.
- Section 4. <u>Authorization</u>. (a) To the extent applicable, the parties hereto authorize and request that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States record this security interest in the Collateral.
- (b) To the extent applicable, the parties hereto authorize and request that the Copyright Office of the United States record this security interest in the Collateral.
- Section 5. (a) <u>Continuing Security Interest</u>; <u>Release and Discharge of Security Interest</u>. This Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Collateral and shall (i) remain in full force and effect until the Obligations have matured and have been paid and satisfied in full, (ii) be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Issuer Parties, each of the Issuer Parties' executors, administrators, successors and assigns, and (iii) inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Secured Parties and each of their successors, transferees and assigns.
- (b) Release of Security Interest upon Satisfaction of all Obligations. Upon termination of this Agreement and repayment to the Secured Party of all Obligations and the performance of all obligations under the Secured Note Documents, the Secured Party shall release its security interest in any remaining Collateral; provided, that if any payment, or any part thereof, of any of the Obligations is rescinded or must otherwise be restored or returned by the Secured Party upon the insolvency, bankruptcy, dissolution, liquidation or reorganization of the Issuer or any Guarantor, or upon or as a result of the appointment of a receiver, intervenor or conservator of, or a trustee or similar officer for the Issuer or any Guarantor or any substantial part of its Property, or otherwise, this Agreement, all rights hereunder and the Liens created hereby shall continue to be effective, or be reinstated, until such payments have been made.
- (c) <u>Partial Release of Collateral</u>. Provided that no Default or Event of Default shall then exist, the Issuer or a Guarantor may, in connection with any Disposition of any Collateral permitted under the Secured Note Agreement, obtain the release from the Lien of the Secured Note Documents of the portion of the Collateral sold, upon the satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the Secured Note Agreement.

Section 6. <u>Miscellaneous</u>.

(a) <u>Waiver; Amendment</u>. None of the terms or provisions of this Agreement may be waived, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified except in accordance with Section 8.1 of the Secured Note Agreement.

- (b) <u>Notices</u>. Except as otherwise expressly permitted by this Agreement, all notices, requests and other communications provided for herein (including, without limitation, any modifications of, or waivers, requests or consents under, this Agreement) shall be given or made in writing (including, without limitation, by telecopy or Electronic Transmission) delivered to the intended recipient at the "Address for Notices" specified on the signatures pages hereof, beneath each party's name; or, as to any party, at such other address as shall be designated by such party in a written notice to each other party.
- (c) <u>No Waiver; Cumulative Remedies</u>. No failure to exercise and no delay in exercising, on the part of the Secured Party, any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder or under the other Secured Note Documents shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, remedy, power or privilege. The rights, remedies, powers and privileges herein provided are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights, remedies, powers and privileges provided by law.
- (d) <u>Survival of Representations and Warranties</u>. All representations and warranties made hereunder, in the other Secured Note Documents and in any document, certificate or statement delivered pursuant hereto or in connection herewith shall survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the issuance of the Note and other extensions of credit hereunder and thereunder.
- (e) <u>Payment of Expenses</u>. The Issuer and each Guarantor agree to pay on demand by the Secured Party any and all reasonable out-of-pocket costs, fees and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable legal fees and expenses) incurred by the Secured Party and agents, representatives or advisers in enforcing any of its rights or remedies under this Agreement, in accordance with Section 8.5 of the Secured Note Agreement.
- (f) <u>Successors and Assigns.</u> This Agreement shall be binding upon the permitted successors and assigns of the Issuer and each Guarantor and shall inure to the benefit of the Secured Party and its permitted successors and assigns; <u>provided</u> that neither the Issuer nor any Guarantor may assign, transfer or delegate any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Secured Party (and any attempted assignment or transfer by the Issuer or any Guarantor without such consent shall be null and void).
- (g) <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by one or more of the parties to this Agreement on any number of separate counterparts, and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof. A set of the copies of this Agreement signed by all the parties shall be lodged with the Issuer and the Secured Party.
- (h) <u>Agreement Constitutes Security Agreement</u>. This Agreement shall constitute a security agreement within the meaning of the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of New York.

- (i) Governing Law. THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- (j) <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Agreement that is held to be prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating or rendering unenforceable the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction. If any provision of this Agreement shall be help invalid or unenforceable (in whole or in part) as against any one or more of the Guarantors, then this Agreement shall continue to be enforceable against all other Guarantors and the Issuer, as applicable, without regard to any such invalidity or unenforceability.
- (1) <u>Integration</u>. This Agreement and the other Secured Note Documents represent the entire agreement of the Issuer, the Guarantor and the Secured Party with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof, and there are no promises, undertakings, representations or warranties by the Secured Party relative to the subject matter hereof not expressly set forth or referred to herein or in the other Secured Note Documents. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of this Agreement and the Guaranty, the provisions of the Guaranty shall control.
- (n) <u>Headings</u>, etc. The headings and captions of various paragraphs of this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not to be construed as defining or limiting, in any way, the scope or intent of the provisions hereof.
- (o) <u>Submission to Jurisdiction; Waivers</u>. All judicial proceedings brought against any Issuer Party arising out of or relating to this Agreement or any other Secured Note Document, or any Obligations hereunder and thereunder, may be brought in the courts of the State of New York, the courts of the United States of America for the Southern District of New York, and appellate courts from any thereof. Each Issuer Party hereby irrevocably and unconditionally:
 - (i) submits for itself and its property in any such legal action or proceeding relating to this Agreement and the other Secured Note Documents to which it is a party, or for recognition and enforcement of any judgment in respect thereof, to the non exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the State of New York, the courts of the United States of America for the Southern District of New York, and appellate courts from any thereof;
 - (ii) consents that any such action or proceeding may be brought in such courts and waives any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the venue of any such action or proceeding in any such court or that such action or proceeding was brought in an inconvenient court and agrees not to plead or claim the same;

-6-

- (iii) agrees that service of process in any such action or proceeding may be effected by mailing a copy thereof by registered or certified mail (or any substantially similar form of mail), postage prepaid, to the Issuer at its address set forth in Section 6(b) hereof or at such other address of which the Secured Party shall have been notified pursuant thereto; and
- (iv) waives, to the maximum extent not prohibited by law, any right it may have to claim or recover in any legal action or proceeding referred to in this Section any special, exemplary, punitive or consequential damages.
- (p) <u>Waiver of Jury Trial</u>. THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVE TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER SECURED NOTE DOCUMENT AND FOR ANY COUNTERCLAIM THEREIN.
 - (q) Intentionally Omitted.
- (r) <u>Additional Guarantors</u>. Each Subsidiary of the Issuer that is required to become, or that the Issuer desires to become, a party to this Agreement pursuant to Section 5.23 of the Secured Note Agreement shall become a Guarantor for all purposes of this Agreement upon execution and delivery by such Subsidiary of a Joinder Agreement in the form of <u>Exhibit D</u> hereto.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

-7-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Indemnitor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

ISSUER:

GENERAL MOTORS COMPANY

Name:

Title:

ADDRESS FOR NOTICES:

767 Fifth Avenue, 14th Floor New York, New York 10153

Attention:

Telephone:

Facsimile:

GUARANTORS:

ANNUNCIATA CORPORATION

ARGONAUT HOLDINGS, INC.

GENERAL MOTORS ASIA PACIFIC HOLDINGS, LLC

GENERAL MOTORS ASIA, INC.

GENERAL MOTORS INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, INC.

GENERAL MOTORS OVERSEAS CORPORATION

GENERAL MOTORS OVERSEAS DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION

GENERAL MOTORS PRODUCT SERVICES, INC.

GENERAL MOTORS RESEARCH CORPORATION

GM APO HOLDINGS, LLC

GM EUROMETALS, INC.

GM FINANCE CO. HOLDINGS LLC

GM GLOBAL STEERING HOLDINGS, LLC

GM GLOBAL TECHNOLOGY OPERATIONS, INC.

GM GLOBAL TOOLING COMPANY, INC.

GM LAAM HOLDINGS, LLC

GM PREFERRED FINANCE CO. HOLDINGS LLC

GM SUBSYSTEMS MANUFACTURING, LLC

GM TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

GM-DI LEASING CORPORATION

GMOC ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES CORPORATION

GRAND POINTE HOLDINGS, INC.

ONSTAR, LLC

GM COMPONENTS HOLDINGS, LLC

Name: Adil Mistry

Title: Vice President

ADDRESS FOR NOTICES:

767 Fifth Avenue, 14th Floor New York, New York 10153

Attention: Adil Mistry

Telephone: (212) 418-3507

Facsimile: (212) 418-3695

Intellectual Property Pledge Agreement

PATENT

GM GEFS L.P.

Name: Adi Mistry

Title: Vice President

ADDRESS FOR NOTICES:

767 Fifth Avenue, 14th Floor New York, New York 10153

Attention: Adil Mistry Telephone: (212) 418-3507 Facsimile: (212) 418-3695

RIVERFRONT HOLDINGS, INC. RIVERFRONT HOLDINGS PHASE II, INC.

Name: Add Mistry

Title: Vice President

ADDRESS FOR NOTICES:

767 Fifth Avenue, 14th Floor New York, New York 10153

Attention: Adil Mistry Telephone: (212) 418-3507 Facsimile: (212) 418-3695

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS

See attached Exhibits 3.25(a)(ii)(A) through (J).

A-1

USActive 16801748.4

EXHIBIT B

TRADEMARKS

See attached Exhibits 3.25(a)(i)(A) through (G).

B-1

EXHIBIT C

COPYRIGHTS

See attached Exhibits 3.25(a)(iii)(A) through (C).

C-1

EXHIBIT D

JOINDER AGREEMENT

JOINDER AGREEMENT, dated as of	, 20 (the
"Joinder Agreement"), made by	(the "Additional Guarantor"), in
favor of The United States Department of the Treasury (the "	Secured Party") in connection with
the IP Pledge Agreement referred to below. All capitalized	terms not defined herein shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in such IP Pledge Agreement.	

<u>WITNESSETH</u>:

WHEREAS, GENERAL MOTORS COMPANY (together with its successors and assigns, the "Issuer") and certain of its Affiliates (other than the Additional Guarantor) have entered into the Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Pledge Agreement, dated as of July 10, 2009 (as amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Pledge Agreement") in favor of the Secured Party;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 5.23 of the Secured Note Agreement the Additional Guarantor is required to become a party to the IP Pledge Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Additional Guarantor has agreed to execute and deliver this Joinder Agreement in order to become a party to the IP Pledge Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED:

- Agreement, the Additional Pledgor, as provided in Section 5.23 of the Secured Note Agreement and Section 6(s) of the IP Pledge Agreement, hereby becomes a party to the IP Pledge Agreement as a Guarantor thereunder with the same force and effect as if originally named therein as a Guarantor (except that its obligations thereunder, including the obligation to make representations thereunder, shall take effect from the date hereof) and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, hereby expressly assumes all obligations and liabilities of a Guarantor thereunder and hereby grants to the Secured Party, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment or performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations of the Guarantor, a security interest in, all of the Collateral. The information set forth in Annex D-1 hereto is hereby added to the information set forth in the Schedules to the IP Pledge Agreement.
- 2. <u>Governing Law</u>. THIS JOINDER AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

USActive 16801748.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Joinder Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

[ADDITIONAL GUARANTOR]
By: Name: Title:

Annex D-1 to Joinder Agreement

Supplement to Exhibit A: Copyrights

Supplement to Exhibit B: Patents

Supplement to Exhibit C: Copyrights

C-1

RECORDED: 08/28/2009